Semiconductor
NM27LC256
262,144-Bit (32k x 8) Low Current CMOS EPROM
General Description
The NM27LC256 is a 32k x 8 EPROM manufactured on a
proven, manufacturable CMOS process, consuming ex­
tremely low current in both the active and standby modes.
The NM27LC256 consumes a mere 17.5 mW, (typical) mak­

NM27LC256 QE, NE, 200 200
NM27LC256QE, NE, 250 250
Ordering Information
National Memory -
EPROM------------
NM
T
27 LC 256 Q 170
Low Current ■
■ Access Time
170 = 170 ns
200 = 200 ns
250 = 250 ns
- Operating Temperature Range
E = Extended Temperature
• Blank—Commercial Temperature
Q = Ceramic DIP
N = Plastic DIP, OTP
■ Package Size
64 = 64k
256 = 256k
512 = 512k
1-128
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Notei)
Storage Temperature
All Input Voltages Except A9 with
Respect to Ground
Vpp and A9 with
Respect to Ground
Vcc Supply Voltage with
Respect to Ground
— 65°C to + 1 50°C
-0.6V to +7V
-0.6V to + 14V
-0.6V to +7V
ESD Protection
All Output Voltages with
Respect to Ground
Operating Range
> 2000V
VCc + 1.0V to GND -  0.6V
Range Temperature vCc
Commercial 0°Cto +70°C 5V ± 10%
Industrial — 40°C to +85°C 5V ±10%
Read Operation
DC Electrical Characteristics Over Operating Range with Vpp = Vcc
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Units
V|L Input Low Level - 0.1 0.8 V
V|H Input High Level 2.0 Vcc +  1 V
VOL Output Low Voltage Iol = 2.1 mA 0.4 V
VOH Output High Voltage Ioh = -400  jj,A 2.4 V
■SB1 Vcc Standby Current (CMOS) CE = VCc ±0.3V 0.5 100 juA
>SB2 Vcc Standby Current X>II
ILUlo 0.1 1.0 mA
*CC1 Vcc Active Current
TTL Inputs
CE = O E V i l . F  = 3 MHz
Inputs V ih  orV|L
Com’l 7.0 9.0 mA
Ind’l 7.0 10.0
>CC2 Vcc Active Current
CMOS Inputs
CE = GND, F = 3 MHz
Inputs = Vcc or GND,
I/O = 0 mA
(See Figures 1, 2 )
Com’l 3.5 4.5
mA
Ind’l 3.5 5.0
Ipp Vpp Supply Current Vpp = Vcc 10
Vpp Vpp Read Voltage < o o
I o VCC + 0.7
Ili Input Load Current V|N = 5.5V or GND -1 1